



## Internet Activity Record-Keeping and Reporting Amendment Rules 2024 (No. 1)

### *Competition and Consumer Act 2010*

---

I, Anna Brakey, delegate of the AUSTRALIAN COMPETITION AND CONSUMER COMMISSION, acting under subsection 151BU(1) of the *Competition and Consumer Act 2010*, amend the Internet Activity Record-Keeping and Reporting Rules (as amended on 15 December 2023) as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule.

This instrument commences on the day after the day it is signed.

Dated: 24 September 2024

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads 'Anna Brakey'. The signature is written in a cursive style.

.....  
Anna Brakey  
Member  
Australian Competition and Consumer Commission

---

# Schedule 1 – Amendments

## *Internet Activity Record-Keeping and Reporting Rules (as amended on 15 December 2023)*

### **1 Rule 2**

Omit the rule (not including the note), substitute:

### **2. AMENDMENTS**

- (1) These Rules incorporate amendments made by the *Internet Activity Record-Keeping and Reporting Amendment Rules 2024 (No. 1)*.
- (2) For the avoidance of doubt, these Rules, as amended by the instrument referred to in subrule (1), will apply to the reporting for the Reporting Period 1 October 2024 to 31 December 2024 and all subsequent Reporting Periods.

### **2 Rule 3**

Insert:

**Starlink** means Starlink Internet Services Pte. Ltd. (ABN 44 658 489 582).

### **3 Subrule 4(1)**

Insert:

Starlink Internet Services Pte. Ltd. (ABN 44 658 489 582)

### **4 Subrule 4(1)**

Omit the full-stop after “TPG Telecom Limited (ABN 76 096 304 620)” and insert a full-stop at the end of the subrule.

### **5 Subrule 4(3)**

Omit “subparagraph”, substitute “subrule”.

### **6 Paragraph 4(4)(a)**

Omit “rules”, substitute “Rules”.

### **7 Paragraph 4(4)(b)**

Omit “subclause”, substitute “paragraph”.

### **8 Paragraph 4(5)(a)**

Omit “rules”, substitute “Rules”.

### **9 Paragraph 4(5)(b)**

Omit “subclause”, substitute “paragraph”.

**10 Subrule 6(1)**

Omit “Rule”, substitute “rule”.

**11 Subrule 6(8)**

Omit “Regulation”.

**12 Schedule A (table item dealing with category no. 1, column 3)**

Omit “Rule”, substitute “subrule”.

**13 Schedule A (table item dealing with category no. 2, column 3)**

Insert “Starlink”.

**14 Schedule A (table item dealing with category no. 2, column 3)**

Omit “Rule”, substitute “subrule”.

**15 Schedule A (table item dealing with category no. 3, column 3)**

Omit “Rule”, substitute “subrule”.

**16 At the end of paragraph 2 of Schedule C**

Add:

(f) The total number of Wholesale SIOs as at the Reference Date, for satellite access technology.

(g) The total volume of data downloaded for Wholesale SIOs for the Reporting Period, for satellite access technology.

**17 Schedule E (addressee of record-keeping declaration)**

Omit “Regulation”.

**18 Instructions before section 1 of Schedule F (table item dealing with non-NBN fixed services information, column headed “Required to complete”)**

Insert “Starlink”.

**19 At the end of section 2 of Schedule F**

Add:

(c) Wholesale SIOs

(i) By access technology

	<i>As at previous Reference Date</i>	<i>As at current Reference Date</i>
Satellite		
<b>Total Wholesale SIOs</b>		

**(d) Volume of data downloaded<sup>3</sup>**

**(i) By access technology**

	<i>For the previous Reporting Period</i>	<i>For the current Reporting Period</i>
Satellite		
<b>Total Wholesale SIOs – volume of data downloaded</b>		

---

<sup>3</sup> To the nearest TB. If exact figures are not available, please provide careful estimates.